AN ORDINANCE 2016-06-09-0430

ACCEPTING THE BID FROM SUPERIOR TRAILER SALES TO PROVIDE EIGHT REPLACEMENT 26 CUBIC YARD END DUMP TRAILERS WITH ELECTRIC ROLL **TARP** COVER **SYSTEMS** TO THE TRANSPORTATION AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DEPARTMENT FOR A TOTAL COST OF \$291,320.00, FUNDED FROM THE EQUIPMENT RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND.

WHEREAS, a bid was submitted to provide the City of San Antonio with end dump trailers with electric roll tarp cover systems which will be used to transport aggregates, asphalt mix and other paving materials throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid was submitted by Superior Trailer Sales for a total cost of \$291,320.00; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The bid submitted by Superior Trailer Sales to provide the City with end dump trailers for a total cost of \$291,320.00 is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. Attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit I are the bid tabulation sheet and bid.

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of \$291,320.00 for this ordinance is available in Fund 72001000, Cost Center 3503200001 and General Ledger 5501055, as part of the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget.

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to Superior Trailer Sales and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 9th day of June, 2016.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Agenda Item:	6 (in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11A, 11B, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23)											
Date:	06/09/2016											
Time:	09:38:37 AM											
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve											
Description:	An Ordinance accepting the bid from Superior Trailer Sales to provide eight replacement 26 cubic yard end dump trailers with electric roll tarp cover systems to the City's Transportation and Capital Improvements Department for a total cost of \$291,320.00, funded from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Director, Finance]											
Result:	Passed											
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second					
Ivy R. Taylor	Mayor	351	X									
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		x				X					
Alan Warrick	District 2		х									
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		х									
Rey Saldaña	District 4		х			х						
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		x									
Ray Lopez	District 6		X									
Cris Medina	District 7	T	x									
Ron Nirenberg	District 8	х										
Joe Krier	District 9		X									
Michael Gallagher	District 10		x									

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Opened: April 11, 2016			Non-Local	Non-Local	Local	Local	Local Bid #2
For:	Purchase of End Dump Trailers		Superior Trailer Sales	Chattanooga Trailer &	Grande Truck Center	Holt Texas, LTD.	Holt Texas, LTD.
6100007346		LD	7900 Old Bastrop Rd.	Rental, Inc. 7445 Lee Hwy	4562 IH-10 East	3302 S. W.W. White Rd.	3302 S. W.W. White Rd.
		7, 1	New Braunfels,	Chattanooga,	San Antonio,	San Antonio,	San Antonio,
Item	Description		TX 78130 830-216-3161	TN 37421	TX 78219	TX 78222	TX 78222
1	26 Cubic Yard End Dump Trailers with	8					
	Electric Tarp Covers Price Each:		000 445 00	\$04.470.00	044.075.00	644.050.00	0.44.050.00
	Total:		\$36,415.00 \$291,320.00				
	Percentage between lowest responsive bid and local bid:		\$291,320.00	\$469,360.00	13%		
	Price differential:				\$37,280.00	\$67,552.00	\$67,552.00
	Year, Make & Model Offered:		2017 CTS 34' Half Round	2016 J&J Dump Trailer - Half Round Stee	2017 Construction Specialist, End Dump Model HRD 32		2017 LoadKing RKH3428
	Warranty:		1 year from date of delivery	the second of th		Two years limited warranty	
	Warranty Service Provider Name:		Superior Trailer Sales		OMT Truck	Holt Car	Holt Ca
	Warranty Facility Address:		7900 Old Bastrop Rd,	10558 Somerset Pike,	4941 Emil Road	3302 S. W.W. White Rd,	3302 S. W.W. White Rd
			New Braunfels, TX 78130	Somerset, PA 15501	San Antonio, TX 78220	San Antonio, TX 73222	San Antonio, TX 73222
						90	
	Delivery		90 Days	120 Days	90-120 Days	56 Days	75 Days
	Production Cut-off Date:		6-13-2016	September 30, 2016	9/30/2016	Aug 2016	Sept 2016
	Last day order can be placed without missing cut-off date:		6-17-2016	June 1, 2016	6/30/2016	Not Provided	
	Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date:		No.	Yes	No	Not Provided	Not Provided
	Payment Terms:	1.1	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30
	Total:	W.	\$291,320.00	\$489,360.00	\$328,600.00	\$358,872.00	\$358,872.00
	Total Award:		\$291,320.00				